9 Oral Answers

SHRI M. SATYNARAYAN RAO : I want to know what measures have been taken for the devclopment of small-scale industries in the Telengana region......

MR. SPEAKER : That can be treated as a suggestion but not as a question. Thisisa general question. If you go State-wise, there will be no end to it. If I allow you, then others also will ask about their States,
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SHRI SANJEEVI RAO: In spitc of Government promises and also small service institute promises, the banks are not coming forward in financing the small-scale industries.
I know of many specific cases. What effective steps arc the Government taking in regard to that ?

SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD: If any specific case is brought to our notice, we will ecrtainly look into it.

Rc-opening of India Electric Works Ltd.,
Calcutta

*644. SHRI INDRAJI'T GUPTA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
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MENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are corsidering ways and means of re-opening the India Electric Works Ltd., Calcutta, a Government managed concern which has been closed for over a year ;

(b) whether the workers of the said concern have not even received their statutory retirement and other dues so far ;

(c) whether any examination has been made of the specific proposals for reopening the concern, contained in 2 memorandum submitted to the Primc Minister on the 2Ist December, 1970 ; and

(d) whether the Industrial Reconstruction Corporation has taken up the case of India Electric Works for cons.deration and necessary action ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT (SHRI MOINUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURY) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) These will be paid to them from out of salc procceds of the ILE.W. to the extent possible after liquidation has been completed.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) This Ministry have no information.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: The reply o. the hon. Miniiter indicates that the Government is determined not to re-open this factory.
1 would like to know from him whether he js aware that a large number of items which are neccssary for defence purposes, for Railweys and for other Government Departments can very well he manufactured in this factory.
Details have been submitted in 2 memorandum sometim: ago. Why has Government not examined the possibility of re-opening this plant and running it on a viable basis so that it can perform a uscful purpose in meeting Government orders and, particularly, Defence ord:rs ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
A Committes went into the matter and, afier taking its report into consideration, the Government decided that it should be wound

up.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Th: hon
Minister has said in reply to part (b) of the
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Question that the dues will be paid to workers as far as possible. I want to know whether this will include provident fund dues or other dues also becauze there is a large amount by way of arrcars of desrness allowance to which they were entitled but which were withheld from them, and whether that will also be paid to them and, if not, why not ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
We will pay provident fund dues. Other itcms are rot under cousideratior-.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : They are also dues 10 which they are entitled. Why should You not pay ?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
Only after the liquidatior proceedings arc completed, this matter will be examined.

SHRI SHANKARRAO SAVANT: What
is the total Government investment in this concern and what arc the causes of closing it down ?

MR. SPEAKER : That is too big a question,

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
Bad management, heavy debts and all that.
These are the causes.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
bad management, nobody clsc's.

It is your

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY :
We took up the bad legacy. That is the position.

Report of the North Bengal Floed C |
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Torsa, Jaldhaka and Raidak in North Bengal ;
and

(d) whether Government propose to take representatives of Sikkim and Bhutan in the North Bengal Flood Control Board ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MI-
NISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(SHRI B. N. KUREEL) : (a) to (d). A statement is l2id on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b). The North Bengal Flood Control Board, constituted by the Government of India, in consultation witn the State Government of West Bengal, is for laying down policies and prioritics i the implementation of the conprehensive plan of flood control in the North Bengal region. The investigations and preparation of a rcport on flood coatrol in the arca are to be done by the North Bengal Flood Control Commision, which is yet to be set up by the Government of West Bengal.

(c) The North Bengai Flood Control Commission has been proposed for implementing & comprehensive plan of flood control, with the object of reducing the annual damage caused by the floods in North Bengal rivers. Pending preparation and implementation of the comprehensive plan by the proposed commission, immediate works, as considered necessary, in vulnerable reaches, which will ultimately fit in to the overall plan of flood control, are being cxecuted by the Statc Government. These measures include construction of ncw embankments, river training and town protection works and raising and strengthening of existing

hank

emt The more important schemes

Board

*647. SHRI DINESH JOARDER : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be plcased to state :

(a) whether the North Bengal Flood Control Board appointed by the Government of India has submitted its report ;

(b) ifso, what areits main recommendations ;

(c) the action taken by Government 10 prevent devastations caused by the rivers Teesta, under cxecution are (1) Schem.: for protcction of right bank’ of river Teesta from Mondal-ghat to Bibiganj (2) Scheme for preventing diversion of the river Siltorsa into Chel and
(3) Scheme for protection of Bijanbari town.

(d) There is no such proposal at present.

SHRI DINESH JOARDER : Sir, it is a very scrious matter and much has been said in this gust H on the subj As per Government’s official asscssment, the losses caused Ly the North Bengal flood in that area annually to the crops amounted 10 Rs 4.5 crores and damage to houses and public utilities was

